
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th July, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2010 as a correct record 

 
5. Affordable Housing   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive a presentation on the scope and objectives of the Interim Affordable Housing Policy 
followed by a discussion and to agree a date for the affordable housing tour. 

 
6. Winter Learning  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 At its meeting held on 10 May 2010 the Committee gave consideration to a report on winter 

learning. At that meeting Members agreed to look at the reasons for school closures in further 
detail. Representatives from the Children and Families Directorate will attend the meeting to 
discuss this issue with Members. 
 
An extract of the report considered on 10 May 2010 relating to Children’s Services is attached 
for information. 

 
7. Corporate Plan  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Human Resources considered by Cabinet on 14 June 

2010, which set in motion the formal process to consult Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 
accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules.  The Committee is asked 
to consider making observations on the Corporate Plan which will be considered by Cabinet 
on 19 July 2010. 

 
8. Forward Plan  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 
 To give consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 

Committee. 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 8th June, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

Councillors S Broadhurst, H Davenport, S Davies, L Gilbert, M Hollins, M 
Parsons, M Simon and C Thorley 
 
Substitues 
 
D Neilson, R West and J  Crockatt 
 
Officers: 
J Goodman – Economic Development Officer 
B Flanagan – Tatton Park and Visitor Economy Manager 
 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors E Gilliland, G Barton, R Fletcher, T Jackson and J  Weatherill 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None 

 
8 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  

 
None 

 
9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman 

 
10 DRAFT VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY FOR CHESHIRE EAST  

 
 
Consideration was given to the Visitor Economy Strategy for Cheshire East prior 
to consultation with internal and external stakeholders. It was reported that the 
draft Visitor Economy Strategy and framework set the context within which the 
Council would deliver services and work with partners to maximise the benefits of 
the area’s visitor economy and that the strategy sat along side the draft Economic 
Development Strategy. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
Members made the following comments and recommendations on the draft 
strategy: 
 

• That the Local Transport Plan would need to be integrated with this 
strategy as some of the attractions were difficult to access on local 
transport. 

• That the 750 year anniversary of the Macclesfield Charter should be 
included as it would benefit the visitor economy. 

• That cross boundary working is essential for the success of the visitor 
economy. 

• That industrial heritage should also be included in the strategy and 
promoted. 

• That the final strategy be brought back to the Committee on 14 
September 2010. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Comments and recommendations highlighted above be taken into 
consideration and the final strategy be brought back to the Committee on 14 
September 2010. 

 
11 DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR CHESHIRE 

EAST  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the draft Economic Development Strategy 
prior to it being circulated for consultation. It was reported that the draft strategy 
was intended to: 
 

• Set out our understanding of the current state of the economy of 
Cheshire East, and identifies its strengths, weaknesses, opportunities 
and threats 

• Identify key spatial economic development priorities for the borough 

• Support and guide the LSP in the preparation of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy 

• Support the development of the Transport Strategy (LTP) and the LDF 
Core Strategy 

• Provide the wider economic context for the 
development/implementation of the Visitor Economy 
Strategy  

• Provide the context for influencing sub-regional and 
regional policy development. 

 
Members made the following comments and recommendations on the draft 
strategy: 
 

• That it be made clear in the strategy that there is no assumption that 
Congleton or other towns are being defined as dormitory towns. 

• That the strategy should be about delivering positive outcomes rather than 
meeting targets. 

• That an update on the redevelopment of Macclesfield and Crewe be 
circulated to the Committee.  

Page 2



• Members raised questions relating to the relationship and future plans of 
Wilson Bowden 

• That details on what proportion of Macclesfield and Crewe is owned by 
Cheshire East Council be circulated to the Committee and that reference 
in the strategy is made to the role that Cheshire East Council and other 
partners have as land and property owners across the borough, as tools 
for economic development. 

• That the authority place more emphasis on reinvigorating the 
manufacturing industry and employment in Cheshire East. 

• That the food and agricultural sector is an important part of the Cheshire 
East economy. 

• That the cultural weaknesses highlighted in the SWOT analysis need to 
be addressed. 

• That there are several contradictions in the SWOT analysis relating to 
high levels of quality of life yet deprivation within the same communities. 

• With regard to employment the Committee felt that the authority should be 
supporting new businesses and that business sites such as Basford 
should be promoted. 

• That the final draft strategy be brought back to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the comments and recommendations highlighted above be taken into 
consideration and the final strategy be brought back to the Committee on 21 
December 2010. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for 2010/2011. Members made 
the following amendments: 
 

• That as the Highway Maintenance Term Contract was being dealt with by 
a Cabinet group, a Task and Finish Group was not required to be set up, 
however the Committee would receive an update at a future meeting. 

• That as the recycling collection methods were being investigated by a 
consultant a Task and Finish Group was not required to be set up, 
however the Committee would receive a progress report at its meeting 
scheduled to be held on 6 July 2010. 

• That the item relating to Crewe Crematorium remain on the work 
programme as a possible future item for consideration. 

 
The Chairman reported that as part of a Cabinet review to assess the future 
provision of car parking, the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services has 
requested the Committee to carry out a review of 19 towns and villages. The 
Committee therefore agreed to set up a Task and Finish Group comprising of 
Councillors Walton, Gilliland and Thorley and that Councillors Fletcher, Merry and 
Dykes also be requested to sit on that group. 

Page 3



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above. 
 

 
 

13 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forward plan be noted 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 

 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



Cheshire East Children’s Services – Winter learning 
 
From:  HOWELL, Rick   
Subject: Winter learning 
 

 
SUMMARY:  
Our overall aim is to keep children and staff safe while enabling continuity of 
all services. A primary role is to gather and distribute accurate and timely 
information, advice and guidance to support this. 
 
On the whole we managed to deliver this role successfully but there are some 
critical learning points around the extent to which we managed to collect and 
present information in ‘real time’ in a coherent way and the quality of our 
knowledge and relationships with corporate colleagues. 
 
 
Related issues and learning 
 
1) It is not the role of the LA to advise parents/children/staff of the opening/ 

closure of schools.  The duty for this rests
[...]
nd a Member 
briefing over the past few weeks.  Nevertheless Cabinet is now 
required to submit the adopted draft for consultation and for 
consideration by the relevant Scrutiny before it is recommended to 
Council for adoption.  Further drafting amendments will be made to the 
plan up to the point it is submitted to Council.  The section headed 
“How we will Resource our Priorities” will be updated as part of this. 

 
11.6 The draft Corporate Plan is appended to this report. 
 
11.7 Further and fuller consultation will continue until the final Corporate 

Plan is brought back to Cabinet on 19th July.  
 
 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer.   

 
 
 
 
 
Name: Paul Bradshaw 
Designation: Head of HR & OD 
Tel No: 01270 686027 
Email: paul.bradshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East Council 

Corporate Plan 2010-2013

Your Council, Your Services, Your Plan

Page 1
Your Council, Your Services, Your Plan 

Cheshire East Council 

Corporate Plan 2010-2013

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Cheshire East Council 

Corporate Plan 2010-2013

Our Council, Our Services, Our Plan 

Page 2

Welcome from Wesley 

Fitzgerald, Leader, and Erika 

Wenzel, Chief Executive.

Welcome to our Corporate 

Plan for 2010 to 2013.
This plan sets how we will achieve our vision of:

We are very aware of the many issues that are affecting 

people’s lives at the moment. These are tough financial 

times, and this in turn can have devastating effects on 

individuals and communities alike. Our priorities and 

plans for the coming year are based firmly on what our 

communities want and what matters most to them. We 

will make sure that every penny of taxpayers’ money that 

is spent contributes to these priorities and plans so the 

benefits are clear to see.

We will also have to do more with less. Central Government 

has just announced significant cut
[...]
tructure for 

these healthy and carbon-free methods 

of travel. With 79% of people travelling 

to work using their car, only 4% using 

public transport, and 14% walking or 

riding a bicycle, transport is an important 

area of work for the Council for the future.

The effects of the national and global 

economic recession have been felt 

strongly in Cheshire East. We have 

experienced a greater increase in 

unemployment than either the North 

West or the UK as a whole, with the 

number of claimants of Jobseeker’s 

Allowance in Cheshire East rising by 

118% between March 2009 and the 

same month in 2010. 

Although the number of claimants has 

fallen from its 2009 peak, it is still over 

6,500. We need to do more to help our 

unemployed residents find work and 

safeguard the jobs of those already in 

employment. We also need to support 

key industries and service sectors in 

Cheshire East that show a commitment 

to sustainable and responsible business 

growth. 

Cheshire East Council will continue to 

work to make life experiences, for 

people of Cheshire East, the same no 

matter where they live. This covers 

aspects of life such as income, health, 

crime and unemployment. While we 

generally perform well in supporting 

people on this, pockets of deprivation 

exist mainly in the Crewe area, with 

some existing elsewhere in Cheshire 

East including Handforth, Macclesfield 

and Congleton.

House prices in Cheshire East have not 

been affected by the economic 

recession as greatly as elsewhere in the 

North West. While they declined in 2008, 

this was at a lesser rate than for the 

region as a whole, and within the last 

year, house prices have begun to rise 

again, more quickly in Cheshire East 

than for the North West. With the 

average house costing £155,000 in 

Cheshire East (compared to £119,000 in 

the region overall), maintaining 

affordability of housing is a key issue 

for the Council.

Economy, Transport and Hous
[...]
contacting  
                           the report writer: 

 
 
 
 
 Name:           Katie Smith 
 Designation: Senior Scrutiny Officer 

           Tel No:         01270 686465 
            Email:         Katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 50



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – June 2010 

Issue Description/Comments Suggested 
by 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Corporate Priority Current 
Position 

Date 

SEMMMS To receive a position 
statement regarding this 
referral 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

Defer 6 July 2010 

Winter 
Learning - 
Schools 

The Committee considered 
this ‘Winter Learning’ on 17 
May 2010 and decided to 
investigate the issues 
relating to schools at a later 
date. 

CMT and 
Committee 

Menlove Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment. 
 
Being an excellent 
Council and working 
with others. 

On target 6 July 2010 

Interim 
Affordable 
Housing 
Strategy.  
 
Tour of 
successful 
affordable rural 
housing 
schemes 

The Committee received a 
briefing on 6 August 2009 
regarding the Strategic 
housing Review. The 
Committee had significant 
concerns regarding 
affordable housing in rural 
areas and the impact of the 
recession. 
 
Update to be received. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

Awaiting 
confirmation date 
for the completion 
of the draft  
strategy 

6 July 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
This date to 
be agreed 
on 6 July 
2010 

Recycling 
Collection 
Methods 

There are several systems 
in place for collecting 
recycling which need to be 
harmonised. Consultant 
report to be considered by 

Committee Menlove Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment 

On going 14 
September 
2010 

P
a
g
e
 5

1



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – June 2010 

the Committee. 

Local 
Development 
Framework 

To give consideration to the 
LDF prior to it being 
considered by Council on 22 
July 2010 

in 
accordance 
with the 
constitution 

Brown/ 
Macrae 

The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

On target 14 
September 
2010 

Affordable 
Warmth 
Strategy 

The Committee received a 
briefing on 6 August 2009 
regarding the Strategic 
Housing Review and 
requested to review all 
housing policies prior to 
Cabinet consideration 
 

Committee Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

On target 14 
September 
2010 

Visitor 
Economy 
Strategy 

To give final consideration to 
the Visitor Economy 
Strategy  

Committee Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

On target 14 
September 
2010 

Grass verges 
and hedges 

The Committee felt that the 
Borough’s grass verges and 
hedges were overgrown 

Committee Menlove Enhancing our 
Cheshire East 
Environment 

On target 14 
September 
2010 

Sustainable 
Towns 
Strategy 
(Snowhills) 

To receive regular updates 
on the redevelopment of 
areas within the borough 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

On target 26 October 
2010 

Economic 
Development 
Strategy 

To give consideration to the 
final draft of the Economic 
Development Strategy 

Committee Macrae The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 
East 

On target 21 
December 
2010 

Car Parking 
Provision 

Task and Finish group Portfolio 
Holder 

Menlove The growth and 
development of a 
sustainable Cheshire 

On going  

P
a

g
e
 5

2



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – June 2010 

East 

Planning 
Department   
 

To review the computer 
systems, processes and 
culture. 

Chairmen’s 
Group 

Macrae Being an excellent 
Council and working 
with others 

On target Possible 
task and 
Finish 
Panel? 

 
 
 
 

Possible Items to Monitor or consider at future Meetings 
 

Carbon Reduction Commitment – Cllr Menlove 
Performance Indicators – Street Cleansing – Cllr

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 6th July, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Davies, R Fletcher, L Gilbert, M Hollins, T Jackson, M Simon, 
C Thorley and J  Weatherill 
 
Officers: 
 
A Kent, K Carsberg and R House 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Broadhurst, H Davenport and M Parsons 

 
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 
 

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

17 AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
The Committee received a presentation on affordable housing. The presentation 
detailed the definition of affordable housing, why affordable housing is required 
and the supporting evidence, the current policies and details of the interim policy 
statement. 
 
With regard to the rural housing needs, Members requested that the sites 
identified for housing be circulated to Members. Members also highlighted the 
importance of there being a need for the housing and that facilities such as public 
transport, schools and shops should be available near to the sites. 
 
 K Carsberg highlighted that the schemes need to be sympathetic and 
proportionate to the area and that there was now a Rural Housing Enabler Officer 



in place, who is responsible for demonstrating the need and consulting with 
Parish Councils.  
 
Following detailed consideration of the presentation the Committee agreed that it 
should carry out a tour of typical affordable housing schemes, prior to it giving 
consideration to the interim policy statement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the presentation be noted. 
2. That a tour of affordable housing schemes be arranged for September, prior to 
consideration being given to the interim policy statement. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

18 WINTER LEARNING  
 
Following the meeting held on 10 May 2010, A Kent, Liaison Manager (Schools, 
Settings and Services) attended the meeting to discuss the school closures due 
to adverse weather conditions. He felt that the situation was managed well and 
that the highways department was responsive. However, real time and accurate 
information relating to the weather forecast was required to enable the Head 
Teachers and Governors to make an accurate and informed decision with regard 
to closing schools. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the comments highlighted above be forwarded to the Portfolio Holder for 
consideration. 
 

19 CORPORATE PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report enclosing for comment the draft Corporate 
Plan which was due to be considered by Cabinet on 19 July prior to making a 
recommendation to Council regarding its formal adoption on 22 July 2010. 
Members made the following comments and recommendations: 
 
• That the document is poorly written. For example page six refered to 'looking 

after waste' Members felt it should read ' responsible for waste' 
• That the Committee would like to see further information on the rural housing 

need and the sites identified for rural housing 
• That the plan needed to say how the vision would be achieved. 
• That the plan was aspirational and required more detail 
• Member questioned the accuracy of  household incomes 
• That the departmental service plans be considered by the Committee 
• That the decline in house prices in Cheshire East was a positive as they were 

too high 
• That free swimming would be stopped in the near future. 



• That the reference relating to scrutiny Committees meeting 10 times per year 
should be removed. 

• That with regard to the second objective it was agreed that the visitor 
economy strategy should be included in the section relating to how we will 
achieve our ambition. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be informed of the comments highlighted above. 
 
 
 

20 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts be noted 
 

21 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Work programme. It was reported that the 
Department for Transport had recently announced that it had suspended the 
Major Schemes guidance and processing of new applications at least until the 
conclusion of the spending review in the autumn.  This meant that all preliminary 
and design work on the SEMMMs A6 to Manchester Airport Relief Road scheme 
had ceased for the foreseeable future.  The SEMMMs scheme was due to submit 
the Major Scheme Business Case to DFT in the Autumn to secure approval for 
£290m.   Following the announcement from DFT Cheshire East Council, 
Stockport MBC and Manchester City Council had all agreed that work should 
cease to develop the scheme further at this stage. The Committee therefore 
agreed to remove this issue from its work programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the item ‘SEMMMS update’ being removed, the work programme 
be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 

 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 

 
 


